

No. 15-1869

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PETER CARL BORMUTH, *Plaintiff-Appellant*,

v.

COUNTY OF JACKSON, *Defendant-Appellee*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
Case No. 2:13-CV-13726 (Hon. Marianne O. Battani)

**BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Kristen Waggoner
Brett Harvey
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 856260

David A. Cortman
Rory T. Gray
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE
Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043

Benjamin L. Ellison
Counsel of Record
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street
Suite 1500
(612) 492-6762
ellison.benjamin@dorsey.com

Darryn C. Beckstrom
P.O. Box 323
Wayzata, MN 55391

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Alliance Defending Freedom*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Identity of the Prayer Giver is Irrelevant in Determining Whether Legislative Prayer Violates the Establishment Clause.	4
A. Because Legislative Prayer is Government Speech, It Always is Closely Identified With the Government.	4
B. Legislative Prayer Cases Have Never Turned On the Identity of the Prayer Giver.	9
II. The Panel’s Holding Would Lead to Incongruent Results.	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. McCarty</i> , 851 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	1
<i>Atheists of Fla., Inc. v. City of Lakeland</i> , 713 F.3d 577 (11th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Atheists of Fla., Inc. v. City of Lakeland</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....	4
<i>Bormuth v. Cnty. of Jackson</i> , 849 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2017).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Coleman v. Hamilton Cnty.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 877 (E.D. Tenn. 2015)	10
<i>Ctr. for Inquiry, Inc. v. Marion Circuit Court Clerk</i> , 758 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Doe v. Pittsylvania Cnty.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 906 (W.D. Va. 2012)	9
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	1
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (S.D. Ind. 2005).....	4
<i>Hudson v. Pittsylvania County</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 524 (W.D. Va. 2015)	10
<i>Jones v. Hamilton Cnty.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 870 (E.D. Tenn. 2012)	9

Joyner v. Forsyth Cnty.,
653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 10

Lund v. Rowan Cnty.,
837 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 5, 7, 10

Marsh v. Chambers,
463 U.S. 783 (1983)..... *passim*

Mullin v. Sussex Cnty.,
861 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D. Del. 2012)..... 9

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 5, 6, 7

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 1

Rubin v. City of Lancaster,
710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 9

Snyder v. Murray City Corp.,
159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 9

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)..... *passim*

Turner v. City Council,
534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 4

Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)..... 5, 6

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002)..... 1

Other Authorities

Robert Luther III, “*Disparate Impact*” and the Establishment
Clause, 10 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 529, 530 n.4 (2012) 9
